[No. 16, A.]

[Published February 12, 1878.]

CHAPTER 6.

AN ACT relating to the Young Men's Association of the city of Milwaukee, and amendatory of chapter ninety-seven of the laws of 1852.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The board of directors of the Young Powers of board Men's Association of the city of Milwaukee are hereby authorized and empowered, in the name and behalf of said association, to assign, transfer and convey to the city of Milwaukee, all and singular, the books, cabinets, library, furniture, apparatus, fixtures and other property of whatsoever nature, belonging to said association, in trust, to be kept, supported and maintained by said city as a free public library, for the benefit and use of all the citizens of said city; pro-Proviso. vided, the said city shall accept the trust and assume the care and maintenance of such library.

SECTION 2. Before making such transfer and con-Debts and lia-bilities to be veyance, the said board of directors shall pay, or pro- paid. vide for paying, all the known debts and liabilities of said association, and with and upon the completed conveyance, transfer and delivery of said property by said board, and its acceptance and assumption by said city, the said Young Men's Association shall be deemed to be dissolved, and its franchise, as a corporation, to be surrendered to the state; provided, the powers of Provisothe present board of directors shall be continued for six months from the date of the passage of this act, for the sole purpose of winding up the affairs and settling the concerns of said association.

Section 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 7, 1878.